Secretary of State for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the Cherwell District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to divert Hanwell footpath No. 4 at Spring Farm from its present course through a stockyard for a length of 120 metres around the north of the farm buildings and yard for a total length of 139 metres.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon., between 9 a.m. and 4 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Chief Executive, Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon., before 9 March 1979, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn the Cherwell District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

A. M. Brace, Chief Executive Dated 8th February 1979.

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL. NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The Dover District Council (Coombe Road, Dover) Public Path Creation Order 1979

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 8th February 1979, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Dover District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to create a public bridleway running from the western end of Coombe Road, Dover to Poulton Close.

A copy of the Order and the maps contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, 39 Queen Street, Deal and New Bridge House, Dover between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Monday to Friday.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned at the Council Offices, 39 Queen Street, Deal before 12th March

1979, and should state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Dover District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 9th February 1979.

L. Cumberland, Director of Legal and Administrative Services.

39 Queen Street, Deal, Kent.

SOUTH GLAMORGAN COUNTY COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959, SECTION 108

Stopping Up of Highway at Brookside, Treoes

The County Council gives you notice that application will be made to the Magistrates Court sitting at Cowbridge at 10 a.m., on Tuesday 13th March 1979, for an Order that a portion of highway adjacent to Brookside, Treoes in the County of South Glamorgan the situation of which is indicated on a plan which may be inspected at Room 81 of County Headquarters, Newport Road, Cardiff or at the offices of the Cowbridge Town Council during normal office hours and is thereon hatched red shall be stopped up.

M. D. Boyce, County Solicitor.

County Headquarters, Newport Road, Cardiff.

8th February 1979. D2

(540)

(543)

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACTS 1959 TO 1971

The Powys County Council Sennybridge-Gurnos Principal Road A.4067 (Craig-y-Nos Hospital to Abercrave By-Pass)
(Side Roads) Order, 1979.

Notice is hereby given that the County Council of Powys hereby given notice that they have made, and submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation, an Order under sections 1 and 3 of the Highways Act 1971 for authorising the Council:

(a) to improve, raise, lower or otherwise alter highways,
(b) to stop up highways,
(c) to construct new highways,
(d) to stop up private means of access to premises and
(e) to provide new means of access to premises.

(e) to provide new means of access to premises.

Copies of the Order and of the relevant plans may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours from 8th February 1979 to 29th March 1979 at the offices of the County Council of Powys at County Hall, Llandrindod Wells and the Brecknock Borough Council at Ynyscedwyn House, Ystradgynlais, and at the offices of the Secretary of State for Wales, Transport and Highways Group, Government Buildings, Ty Glas Road, Llanishen, Cardiff.

Any person may not lated than 29th March 1979 object to the confirmation of the Order by notice to the Secretary of State for Wales, Transport and Highways Group, Government Buildings, Ty Glass Road, Llanishen, Cardiff, stating the grounds of objection.

N. M. Rolt, County Solicitor.

N. M. Rolt, County Solicitor. (772)

8th February 1979.

ST. HELENS METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO STOP-UP A HIGHWAY HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959-Section 108 and the 12th SCHEDULE AS AMENDED

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Metropolitan Borough of St. Helens, on behalf of the Merseyside County Council, the highway authority, pursuant to an arrangement made under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Court Building, Corporation Street, St. Helens, on 8th March 1979, at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, that the lengths of highway described in the Schedule hereto and shown coloured pink on a plan which is available for shown coloured pink on a plan which is available for inspection at the Town Clerk's Office be stopped-up on the grounds that they are unnecessary.

THE SCHEDULE

All that length of passage from its junction with Barber Street to its junction with the former passage at the rear of 28 to 66 Pocket Nook Street and being immediately to the rear of the former dwellinghouse 38 Pocket Nook

Dated 9th February 1979.

B. S. Lace, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, St. Helens, WA10 1HP.

(563)

ST. HELEN'S METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959-SECTION 108 AND THE 12TH SCHEDULE AS AMENDED

Notice of Application to Stop-up a Highway

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Metropolitan Borough of St. Helens on behalf of the Merseyside County Council, the highway authority, pursuant to an arrangement made under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Court Building, Corporation Street, St. Helens on 8th March 1979, at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon for an Order under section 108 of the Highway Act 1959 that the Order under section 108 of the Highway Act 1959, that the lengths of highway described in the Schedule hereto and shown coloured pink on a plan which is available for inspection at the Town Clerk's Office be stopped-up on the grounds that they are unnecessary.